
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or e-mail 

ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 18 March 2014 

 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 22 January 2014 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

4 - 6 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

7 - 17 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP MINUTES 
 

18 - 22 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL AREA FORUMS   
 

23 - 26 

 (B) DISCRETIONARY HOUSING BENEFIT SCHEME   
 

27 - 43 

 (C) MARKETS UPDATE   
 

44 - 50 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 2   
 

51 - 83 

 (B) SICKNESS ABSENCE   
 

84 - 87 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacu
[...]
ny matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 

Page 5



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 6



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 22 January 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area.
[...]
etings was excellent.  They 
noted the suggested that Alan Miller attend in 2014 to show how IT is 
used in meetings. 
 
Members felt that useful contact names/numbers of officers would be 
beneficial for newly elected Members.  They noted that useful numbers 
were already included in the Members Yearbook and Diary. 
 
The Group suggested that an overview of PPB’s would also be useful. 
 
MENTORING PROGRAMME 2014 
 
A Mentoring Workshop would be held on Thursday 13 March 2014 at 
5.30pm in the Marketing Suite, for Members and officers wishing to be 
newly elected Member Mentors. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
KM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AM 
 
 
KM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KM/M
C 

MDG11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

 There were no issues to be discussed. 
 

 

MDG12 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
The next meeting to be held at 4.30pm in the Marketing Suite on 
Tuesday 10 December 2013. 
 
Future meeting to start at 4.30pm on Tuesday 25 March 2014 in the 
Marketing Suite. 
 

 
 
KM 

 The meeting closed at 5.55pm  

Page 22



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

22nd January  2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director,  Communities 
 

PORTFOLIO:  
 

Neighbourhood, Leisure & Sport 

SUBJECT: 
 

Local Area Forums 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To provide Members of the Policy and Performance Board with 
additional information on the decision making process for Local Area 
Forum funds. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) the report be noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The board received an annual report on Local Area Forum 

expenditure in October 2013. Following discussion on the report, 
additional information regarding the allocation of funds was requested.  
 

4.0 
 

IDENTIFYING  LOCAL AREA FORUM PROJECTS 

4.1 
 

Local Area Forum projects requiring  funding are generated by either:- 
 

• Application forms submitted from local residents and community 
groups.  

• Members exploring solutions to community identified issues or 
improvements within their wards. 

• Requests received via Halton Direct Link or the Contact Centre for 
initiatives (such as alley gates) to be put in place to address 
community safety concerns. 

 
5.0 DECISION MAKING  

 
5.1 Project ideas are received by the Area Forum Projects Co-ordinator 

who maintains project lists and up to date budgets for each of the 
seven area forums. 
 

5.2 Each Area Forum has a nominated Lead Officer who supports the 

Agenda Item 6aPage 23



delivery of Area Forums and collaborates with Council Members on 
the programme of projects.  
 

5.3 Project information is circulated to Members for their consideration 
ahead of Project meetings and supporting information or additional 
project detail is prepared.   Project meetings are held three times a 
year alongside Area Forum pre-agenda meetings.  Decisions can be 
reached outside of Project meetings if required, for example, due to 
the need to release funds before planned meetings in order to meet 
particular project timescales. 
 

5.4 Each Local Area Forum has varying numbers of Wards and Members 
to be considered in decision making as follows:- 
 

• Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green & Hale 
10 Ward Members 

 

• Riverside, Appleton & Kingsway 
8 Ward Members 

 

• Birchfield, Farnworth & Halton View 
9 Ward Members 
 

• Grange, Heath, Mersey & Halton Brook 
12 Ward Members 

 

• Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South & Windmill Hill 
10 Ward Members 

 

• Beechwood & Halton Lea 
5 Ward Members 

 

• Daresbury 
2 Ward Members 

 
5.5 Members consider projects and make recommendations for approvals 

in liaison with Lead Officers.  The Area Forum Projects Co-ordinator 
progresses decisions made, providing feedback to applicants, co-
ordinating project delivery and administering the funds. 
 

5.6 In considering projects, match funding and leverage of external 
funding into the Borough is a key c
[...]
ing Payments (DHP) provides claimants with financial 

assistance, in addition to any welfare benefits, when the Council considers that help 

with housing costs is required. 

3.2 Discretionary Housing Payments are available to claimants who are entitled to: 

• Housing Benefit (HB), or 

• Universal Credit (UC), and 

• Have a rental liability, and 

• Require further financial assistance with housing costs 

 
3.3 The level of award may cover all or part of a shortfall in rent or assist with the 

cost of taking up a tenancy. 

3.4 The various types of shortfalls that a DHP can cover include: 

• under-occupation in the social rented sector  

• benefit cap has been applied  

• Local Housing Allowance restrictions  

Agenda Item 6bPage 27



 

• rent shortfall (in part or in full) between eligible rent and HB award 

• non-dependant deductions 

• income tapers 

• reductions in HB or UC 

3.5 In general, ‘housing costs’ means rental liability and include: 

• rent 

• rent deposits, or 

• rent in advance, or 

• other lump sum costs associated with a housing need such as removal 

costs 

3.6 Discretionary Housing Payments cannot be awarded towards: 

• Ineligible service charges (example – gardening charges, water 

charges, meals) 

• Support charges (example – charges which relate to care or 

supervision) 

• Increases in rent to cover rent arrears which are not liable for HB 

• Sanctions and reductions in benefit (including HB overpayment 

recovery action) 

• Amounts of HB/CTB that have been suspended 

• Rent where a person is getting support through a Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme (CTRS) but not HB or UC 

 
3.      Discretion Housing Payment  Guidance 
 
4.1 Given the significant changes in welfare provision that is taking place it is 

considered helpful to provide further guidance to staff who administer DHPs. 
 The attached draft DHP Guidance document attached is intended to do just that. 

The views of this Board are sought. If the Board is happy with this guidance then 
members are asked to recommend its adoption to Executive Board. This 
guidance is intended to give Officers a framework to work to when assessing 
claims to the Fund. This will help in ensuring an equitable treatment of 
applications for what is a cash limited sum of money.  

  
4.2   Notwithstanding this each case will still be looked at on its individual merits to 

ensure that the guidance does not fetter cases of exceptional hardship not 
covered in this document.  

 

Page 28



 

4.3  In addition there is an Appeal Process to Members which is already in existence 
which provides a further test to the fairness of the application of the policy. 

 
7. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

7.1 It has the potential to affect all Council priorities. 
 
8. RISK ANALYSIS 
 
8.1 Payments will be monitored from the scheme to ensure that these remain with 

budget.  
 
9. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
9.1 The guidance will ensure a consistent and equitable considerations of 

applications. 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 
Various letters from 
the Department of 
Works and Pensions 

 
Revenues & Benefits & 
Customer Services 
Division   
Kingsway House 
Widnes 

 
Peter McCann  
 

 

Page 29



Draft Discretionary Housing Payment Scheme 

 
Page 1 of 14 

 

 

 

Discretionary Housing Payment 

Scheme 

 

Page 30



Draft Discretionary Housing Payment Scheme 

 
Page 2 of 14 

Contents 

1. Overview of scheme  

2. Under occupation social housing (known as “Bedroom Tax”)  

a Properties with disabled adaptations  

b Foster carers  

3. Criteria   

4. Treatment of income and expenditure  

5. Awards  

6. Right of review  

7. Exceptional circumstances  

 

Page 31



Draft Discretionary Housing Payment Scheme 

 
Page 3 of 14 

a) Overview of scheme  

The overview of the scheme is defined by national Housing Benefit
[...]
ets Update 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Appleton and Mersey 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to update Members on initiatives and activities which 
have taken place at the borough’s markets during the period 1st November 2012 to 
31st December 2013.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Members note the contents of the report. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Halton Borough has three markets. Widnes Indoor Market; Widnes Outdoor Market; 

and Runcorn Outdoor Market. 

There are a number of commodities and services on offer at Widnes Indoor Market 

including fresh fruit and vegetables, meat, fish, clothing, footwear, DIY and hardware, 

jewellery and fashion, beauty and styling, home brew, fishing tackle, confectionery, 

pet supplies, luggage and bags. There is also a Market Café.  

The Widnes Outdoor market has over 80 stalls. During four days of the week there 

is a retail market offering clothing for all ages, food products, bedding and linen, 

cosmetics and toys. The Flea and Collectibles market each Wednesday offers a 

vibrant mix of second-hand goods and attracts visitors and traders from some 

distance.  

The Runcorn Outdoor Market operates on Church Street. It is very much a 

seasonal market, with an average of 12 traders attending each Tuesday throughout 

the year. In the summer months this peaks to 20 traders each Tuesday. Given the 

character of this market, care has to be taken to ensure that there is a balance of 

commodities being offered. 

The promotion of the Runcorn Outdoor Market has been actively supported 

financially through the Runcorn Town Team. (The team includes market traders).The 

focus this year has been on raising the market’s profile through the local media, 

advertisements on buses, as well as providing traders with advertising materials. 

As Widnes Indoor and Outdoor Markets are the larger markets, a number of events 

and promotions have been organised to increase the number of visitors to the market 

Agenda Item 6cPage 44



and the wider town centre. Details are contained in Appendix 1. 

These include Widnes On Sea, which includes a fairground, small beach and face 

painting all free of charge. At Christmas a free grotto is held which includes a free gift 

for children. Regular updates on twitter and Facebook provide information about 

bargains and events.  

We also piloted a couple of themed Sunday markets or , 'Super Sundays' when 
Widnes Outdoor Market was open for shoppers, marking Hallowe'en and then a 
Sunday of ‘Americana’ to celebrate The Tomahawks coming to Widnes for the World 
Cup. 
 
The market traders have also undertaken events for Charity, including Food Bank 
donations to help those in need. A number of charities are supported each year by 
the traders with events organised to raise funds and involve the local community. 

Changes and Improvements during the last 12 months 

There are a number of changes and improvements that have been made during the 

last 12 months.  

Market Accessibility - The Widnes indoor market is accessible for people in 

wheelchairs and has recently been awarded the kite mark award to recognise 

outstanding service to young people with disabilities. 

New Trader Incentives - Officers within the Council’s Economy, Enterprise and 

Property department have worked hard to encourage new traders into the market. 

For example, new traders are provided with introductory rent incentives to help them 

start up their business.  

Links to Business Start Ups -The market office has also worked with the Enterprise 

Officers in the department’s Employment Learning and Skills division to support 

particularly young entrepreneurs to consider the market as a ‘first step’ to running a 

business.  

New Stalls and Commodities Committee -To ensure that the range of commodities 

remains varied, the Council last year formed the New Stalls and Commodities 

Committee. This Committee is chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Physical 

Environment and includes trader representation. This meeting gives the opportunity 

for a trader representative to discuss which commodities the market should allow in 

to the market to ensure a vibrant and varied mix. This ensures that new businesses 

will be more sustainable when they commence trading in the market. 

Promotions and Partnerships 
 
During 2013 two promotions partnerships have been developed with local 
businesses. These are partnerships which are free to both parties and involve 
promoting each other and the market 
 
Widnes Ice Rink – Free advertisement in the Widnes Wild Ice Hockey match 
programme for Widnes Market for every home game in return for use of entrance to 
promote their offer. 

Page 45



Widnes Vikings FC – Free advertising at home games in return for use of main 
entrance to promote their offer. 
 
Other partnerships include: 
 
NHS – The NHS has a pitch in the market and brought services into the market and 
increased footfall. Examples of services provided include smoke cessation, weight 
loss and alcohol programmes to help local people to have a healthier lifestyle. 
 
Police – Cheshire Police have been located within the market since November 2013 
and will vacate in January 2014. This is a more short-term project for the festive 
season to provide advice on issues such as crime and policing. The presence of the 
police within the market has helped to enhance security in the market. 
 
The above changes and improvements are helping with occupancy levels when other 

markets are experiencing an increasing number of vacant stalls.  

For example, in February 2012 occupancy rates were at 70%. As at 31st December 

2013, the rate is 88% of However, Members are advised that it will be a significant 

challenge to maintain these occupancy levels during the next 12 months.  

 Training and development initiatives 
 
Training has been delivered to traders to help them develop their businesses using 
social media. 
[...]
s not reflect this. A major review of energy 
consumption and usage will be undertaken in 2014 
 
WiFi Access 
 
Traders are increasingly using ICT to help their businesses. Wi-Fi has been on the 
agenda for a couple of years. Some technical constraints have been resolved and 
this now needs to be given priority. 
 
Traders’ Committee 
 
In 2013 the Traders Committee, (different to the Commodity committee described 
above), was reformed with the introduction of revised terms of reference. It is 
important that momentum is maintained given this is a key channel of communication 
between the markets office and traders.   

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no further policy implications associated with this report. 
  
5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Levels of rent arrears at Widnes Indoor Market are still high, although this figure has 

reduced slightly during the last 12 months. A large proportion of the arrears are 
historical, going back in some cases over a five year period and relate to former 
market traders. In the past, the Council has taken a lenient approach in its pursuit of 
outstanding debts, given the important role the market plays in the town centre. 
 
However, reluctantly, in recent months the Council has been taking a firmer route in 
reducing the levels of debt, and inevitably, this is resulting in the termination of 
licences within the market.  
 
Going forward, as part of its on-going review of its services, the Council will need to 
carry out a cost benefit analysis which links to exploring ways of increasing the 
commercial viability of the markets, as although the markets generate a surplus each 
year; this represents a low return on the Council’s investment. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
N/A 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

Page 47



The markets allow potential entrepreneurs and fledgling businesses the opportunity 
to set up in a s
[...]
 https://www.facebook.com/photo.php?fbid=589855881050339&set=pb.145581875477744.-

2207520000.1387365214.&type=3&theater 

American Sunday https://www.facebook.com/photo.php?fbid=597165560319371&set=pb.145581875477744.-

2207520000.1387365214.&type=3&theater 

Shop local Saturday https://www.facebook.com/photo.php?fbid=611350432234217&set=pb.145581875477744.-

2207520000.1387365212.&type=3&theater – sponsored pages in local press 

December: Xmas, grotto https://www.facebook.com/photo.php?fbid=611464382222822&set=pb.145581875477744.-

2207520000.1387365212.&type=3&theater https://www.facebook.com/photo.php?fbid=607745575928036&set=pb.145581875477744.-

2207520000.1387365214.&type=3&theater 

 

Wrote an article for press regarding old market traders still trading which ran on Weekly News  Ray Miler nostalgia  page for 2 weeks 

https://www.facebook.com/photo.php?fbid=567554036613857&set=pb.145581875477744.-2207520000.1387365218.&type=3&theater 

 

Facebook and Social Media – massive jump when car damaged in car park, maintained steady rise from then on. 

Facebook 

Page 49



 
 

 

 
 

Twitter 

 

Page 50



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 22nd January 2014     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 2 of 2013/14 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to 
30th September 2013.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2013-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Finance 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT and Administrative Support 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
in relation to the Council’s priority  of Corporate Effectiveness and 
Business Efficiency. The report details progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and provides 
information relating to key developments and emerging issues that 
have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 

Agenda Item 7aPage 51



 

Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement.  

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities.  

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1      Not applicable. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Not applicable 

Page 52



Corporate PPB – Priority Based Monitoring Report Q2 13 – 14                                     Page 1 of 31 

 

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 – Period 01
st

 July to 30
th

 September 2013 

 

1.0  Introduction 

 

1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service 

objectives/milestones and performance targets, during the second quarter of 

2013/14 for service areas within the remit of the Corporate Policy and 

Performance Board. 

 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2013-16 were agreed by 

Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas 

reporting to the Board in relation to the Council’s priority of Corporate 

Effectiveness and Business Efficiency i.e.: 

 

Ø Financial Services 

Ø Human Resources & Organisational Development 

Ø ICT Infrastructure 

Ø Legal and Democracy 

Ø Policy & Performance 

Ø Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 

Ø Property Services  

 

1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is 

explained within Section 8 of this report. 

 

2.0 Key Developments 

 

2.1 There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the 

period which include:- 
 

Finance 

  

Ø Work is on-going on the implementation phase of the Council’s Salary Sacrifice 

Scheme which will generate financial savings for the authority whilst allowing staff 

acquire a vehicle for an all-inclusive fixed monthly payment. 
 

Ø A new fraud awareness e-learning module is now available to access through the 

Council’s e-learning portal which provides general fraud awareness information for 

Elected Members and staff at all levels. This initiative will further embed the 

Council’s counter-fraud culture and support the deterrence, prevention and 

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Wednesday, 22 
January 2014 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Dennett, S. Hill, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  A. Lowe and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, N. Goodwin and 
P. McCann 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 
 

 Action 
CS29 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 29 October 

2013 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS30 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS31 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Executive Board 
were attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ information. 

 
Further to a debate over the Business Rates Pooling 

item, Members expressed an interest in attending a seminar 
in the future on topics relating to financial matters of the 
Council.  Officers would arrange for this to be included within 
the Local Government Finance training course for Members 
to be held in March 2014. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 

 



CS32 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes relating to the Member Development 

Group held on 17 October 2013 were presented to the 
Board for information. 

 
One Member made reference to the changes which 

had taken place recently regarding the Declarations of 
Members Interests’ and their interpretation.  It was 
suggested that Members attend a seminar so they could 
better understand these changes.  The Board would be 
contacted further regarding this. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
CS33 LOCAL AREA FORUMS  
  
 The Strategic Director, Communities, submitted a 

report to Members which provided additional information on 
the decision making process for Local Area Forum funds.  
This was requested at the last meeting in October 2013, 
following the presentation of the Local Area Forum Annual 
Report on expenditure. 

 
Members were advised that once a project had been 

identified, this was received by the Area Forum Projects Co-
ordinator for inclusion on the list of projects for the 
respective Area Forum.   The Lead Officer of the Forum 
would then ensure that project information was circulated to 
Members for their consideration ahead of project meetings.  
Project meetings were held three times a year alongside 
Area Forum pre agenda meetings.   Members would then be 
asked to consider the projects applied for in the project 
meetings and make recommendations for approvals in 
liaison with Lead Officers.  It was noted that decisions could 
be reached outside of project meetings if required, in order 
to meet particular project timescales. 

 
The Area Forum Projects Co-ordinator would then 

progress decisions made, provide feedback to applicants 
and coordinate project delivery and administering the funds. 

 
It was also noted that in considering projects, match 

funding and leverage of external funding into the Borough 
was a key consideration during the approval process.  For 
example in 2012/13 an additional £821,908 was invested 
from external funding into Area Forum Projects. 

 
One Member raised concerns about an issue relating 

to an Area Forum.  The Strategic Director offered to meet 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



the Member to discuss the issue further.  It was also 
suggested that the Business Efficiency Board be asked to 
include Area Forum Funding as part of their 2014-15 audit 
programme. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
CS34 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING BENEFIT SCHEME  
  
 The Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, 

presented the Discretionary Housing Benefit Guidance to 
the Board, requesting that they recommend that it be 
adopted by the Council at the next Executive Board meeting. 

 
The Board was advised that the Discretionary 

Housing Payment (DHP) provided claimants with financial 
assistance, in addition to any welfare benefits, when the 
Council considered that help with housing costs was 
required.   

 
 Members were referred to the draft DHP Guidance 
document which was appended to the report.  They were 
advised that due to the significant changes in welfare 
provision that were taking place, it was considered helpful to 
provide further guidance to staff who administered DHPs; 
this document was intended to do just that.  The guidance 
was intended to give officers a framework to work with when 
assessing claims to the Fund, thus ensuring an equitable 
treatment of applications for what was a limited sum of 
money.   
 

It was noted that notwishstanding the guidance, each 
case would still be looked at on its individual merits.  
Additionally there was an appeal process to Members which 
was already in existence, which provided a further test to the 
fairness of the application of the Policy. 

 
Members agreed that the DHP Guidance document 

would be extremely useful in assisting the staff to do what 
was a very difficult job, and agreed that it be recommended 
for adoption.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Discretionary Housing Benefit 

Guidance be recommended for adoption by the Executive 
Board.  

 

   
CS35 MARKETS UPDATE  
  
 Members were provided with an update from the 

Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise, on the initiatives 
 
 



and activities which had taken place at the Borough’s three 
markets (Widnes indoor market, Widnes outdoor market and 
Runcorn outdoor market), during the period 1 November 
2012 to 31 December 2013. 

 
It was reported that there were a number of changes 

and improvements that had been made during the last 12 
months, including accessibility improvements, new trader 
incentives, Links to Business Start Ups and the 
implementation of the ‘New Stalls and Commodities 
Committee’.  The Board was also provided with details of the 
new promotions and partnerships with Widnes Ice Rink and 
Widnes Vikings FC, as well as information on existing 
partnerships with the NHS and the Police. 

 
Members were informed of the training and 

development initiatives that had been delivered to traders to 
help them develop their businesses using social media.   A 
further course was planned for them in January 2014 aimed 
at using public relations effectively. 

 
With regards to future priorities, Members were 

advised of the refurbishment work planned to the public 
toilet facilities and to the entrance of the open market in 
Widnes.  Issues around the future power supply were raised 
as well as the charging of traders for their electricity usage.  
It was noted that WiFi access would also be a priority in the 
coming months. 

 
Members discussed the levels of rent arrears at 

Widnes Indoor Market and expressed concern over the high 
levels being experienced.  It was noted that a large 
proportion of the arrears were historical and related to 
former market traders.  Officers reported that reluctantly, in 
recent months the Council had been taking a firmer route in 
reducing the levels of debt and had been in direct contact 
with those in arrears, to try to recover the debts.   

 
Members agreed that the markets were important to 

the Borough as they encouraged people to shop locally, 
which then created a knock on effect for other businesses.  
They also commented that people were drawn to the 
markets for the social interaction and community feel.  

 
The Board requested that a further report on the 

market statistics and arrears be submitted to them at the 
next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   



CS36 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 2  
  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for quarter 2 of 2013/14 and were requested to 
consider and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter 
period to 30 September 2013. 

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Corporate Policy and Performance 
Board and were in relation to the Council’s priority of 
Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency: 
 

• Financial Services; 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development; 

• ICT and Administrative Support; 

• Legal and Democracy; 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Property Services; and 

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
It was noted that the reports detailed progress against 

service objectives, milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Policy and Performance Board 

note the performance management reports for quarter 2 of 
2013-14.  

 

   
CS37 SICKNESS ABSENCE  
  
 The Board received a report on the number of 

working days lost in the second quarter of 2013-14 and 
provided comparative data from second quarter 2012-13. 

 
Councillor Dennett requested the data relating to the 

number of days lost in Primary Schools.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report contents and comments 

made be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.42 p.m. 


